505380030 03/18/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5426823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NORDSON MEDICAL DESIGN AND DEVELOPMENT, INC.	05/04/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	3DBIOPSY, INC.
Street Address:	12635 E. MONTVIEW BLVD.
Internal Address:	SUITE 100
City:	AURORA
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80045

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16243538

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (816)474-3216

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

816-474-8100 Phone:

Email: sfaction@spencerfane.com

Correspondent Name: MARCIA SHUTTS, SPENCER FANE LLP Address Line 1: 1000 WALNUT STREET, SUITE 1400 Address Line 4: KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64106

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5018914-68
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KEVIN S. TUTTLE
SIGNATURE:	/Kevin S. Tuttle/
DATE SIGNED:	03/18/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=-68-ASS-18-32-33-ASS-NordsonMedical-to-3DBiopsy#page1.tif source=-68-ASS-18-32-33-ASS-NordsonMedical-to-3DBiopsy#page2.tif source=-68-ASS-18-32-33-ASS-NordsonMedical-to-3DBiopsy#page3.tif source=-68-ASS-18-32-33-ASS-NordsonMedical-to-3DBiopsy#page4.tif

PATENT 505380030

REEL: 048624 FRAME: 0648

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nordson MEDICAL Design and Development, Inc., ultimately controlled by Nordson Corporation, is a corporation duly incorporated and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter "Assignor"), having its principal office and place of business at 261 Cedar Hill Street, Marlborough, Massachusetts 01752, and is the owner and in full possession of the entire right, title and interest in the following inventions:

Provisional Appln. 62/341,292	Filed – May 25, 2016	BIOPSY NEEDLE DESIGN
U. S. Appln. 15/605,135	Filed – May 25, 2017	BIOPSY NEEDLE DESIGN
PCT/US2017/34505	Filed – May 25, 2017	BIOPSY NEEDLE DESIGN

(as evidenced by an Assignment recorded on May 23, 20/8, at Reel 045886, Frame 0633), and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefore; and,

WHEREAS, 3DBiopsy, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office and place of business at 12635 E. Montview Blvd., Suite 100, Aurora, Colorado 80045, (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U. S. \$1.00) and other valuable considerations to Assignor paid by said Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer and convey unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest

5018914-18, -32 & -33 WA 10829203.1

PATENT REEL: 048624 FRAME: 0649 in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent, both United States and foreign,

that may be granted therefor, together with any and all continuations, divisions, and reissues, and

assign and/or promise to assign any continuation-in-part and other applications adding new and

related matters, and Assignor does hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner

of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent

that may be granted, either on said application or otherwise for said invention to said Assignee;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, Assignor does hereby agree that it will make, execute

and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers,

affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally

do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said

Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, or assigns the entire right, title and interest in and

to the said inventions, applications, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages

hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

AND, furthermore assignor covenants and agrees with Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives, and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement

affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by them and that full

right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by them.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, all parties have set theirs hands and seals on the dates given.

(rest of this page left intentionally blank)

WA 10829203.1

	ASSIGNOR
Date: 14018	Nordson MEDICAL Design and Development, Inc. By
	Print Name <u>GIMA A. BAYA</u>
	Title Secretary
STATE OF Ohio) ss.	√
Cana A Beredio, to	018, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public I State aforesaid, personally appeared me known to be the person who executed the he/she executed the same as his/her free act and
In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto at State aforesaid on the day and year last above	tached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and written.
	Oy M. W MM Notary Public
My Commission Expires:	Notary Public
30Y N. SVANS, Atterney Notery Public, Order of the A Syspendicion beang production desa Section 147,00 P.C.	

WA 10829203.4

	ASSIGNEE
Date: 5/9/18	3DBiopsy, Inc.
	Print Name Todd 3 Anderson
	Title <u>(FO</u>
STATE OF HOMESON) ss. COUNTY OF HOMESON)	
COUNTY OF LKONEDIO)	
Kell School to me known to instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the	same as his free act and deed. d my hand and notarial seal, at the County and
My Commission Expires:	Kely Silved Notary Public
WAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA	

5018914-18, -32 & -33

Ą.

WA 10829203.1